

# SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

No. S029843

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

<hr/>		)
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	)
	)	) (Alameda County
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	) Sup. Ct. No. 110467)
	)	)
v.	)	)
	)	)
JAMES DAVID BECK and	)	)
GERALD DEAN CRUZ,	)	)
	)	)
Defendants and Appellants.	)	)
<hr/>		)

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

FEB 16 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

## APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of Alameda

HONORABLE EDWARD M. LACY, JR.

WILLIAM T. LOWE  
State Bar No. 83668  
P.O. Box 871  
El Cerrito, CA 94530  
(510) 230-4285

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY



No. S029843

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )

Plaintiff and Respondent, )

v. )

JAMES DAVID BECK and )  
GERALD DEAN CRUZ, )

Defendants and Appellants. )

---

(Alameda County  
Sup. Ct. No. 110467)

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of Alameda

HONORABLE EDWARD M. LACY, JR.

---

WILLIAM T. LOWE  
State Bar No. 83668  
P.O. Box 871  
El Cerrito, CA 94530  
(510) 230-4285

Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
VII INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS REGARDING CONSPIRACY AND CO-CONSPIRATOR LIABILITY REQUIRE REVERSAL OF ALL FOUR CONVICTIONS OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER .....	2
A. Summary of Facts .....	4
B. Summary of Instructions and Verdicts .....	6
1. Instructions .....	6
2. Prosecution arguments to the jury .....	8
3. Verdicts .....	8
C. The Instructions Constituted Error Requiring Reversal of Counts I Through IV, the Special Circumstance and the Judgment of Death .....	9
1. By allowing the first degree murder verdicts to be based upon a flawed conspiracy finding due to <i>Swain</i> error, the instructions allowed the verdicts in Counts I-IV to be based upon a legally invalid theory .....	9
2. By allowing the first degree murder verdicts in Counts I-IV to be based upon the “natural and probable consequences” doctrine, the instructions allowed those verdicts to be based on a legally invalid theory .....	15
D. Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
XVII THE PROSECUTOR ENGAGED IN MISCONDUCT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATE CONSTITUTION REQUIRING REVERSAL OF THE SENTENCE OF DEATH . . . . .	19
A. Prosecutor’s References to the Bible . . . . .	20
B. References to the bible and a higher authority constitute prosecutorial misconduct . . . . .	21
C. The misconduct should be addressed on the merits . . . . .	25
D. Prejudice . . . . .	27
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL . . . . .	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625 .....	26
<i>Bennett v. Angelone</i> (4th Cir. 1996) 92 F.3d 1336 .....	23
<i>Burks v. United States</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 1 .....	11
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320 .....	19, 20, 22
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1968) 386 U.S. 18. ....	28
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> (6th Cir. 1998) 161 F.3d 320 .....	23
<i>Cunningham v. Zant</i> (11th Cir. 1991) 928 F.2d 1006 .....	22, 23
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168 .....	19, 20
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637 .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578 .....	20
<i>Jones v. Kemp</i> (N.D.Ga. 1989) 706 F.Supp. 1534 .....	24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 577 .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 668 .....	23
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 .....	12, 16, 17
<i>Sandoval v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 241 F.3d 765 .....	22
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510 .....	10, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 .....	26
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 359 .....	11, 16
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 .....	10
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> (5th Cir. 1982) 678 F.2d 1208 .....	19
<i>United States v. Giry</i> (1st Cir. 1987) 818 F.2d 120 .....	23
<i>United States v. Schuler</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 813 F.2d 978 .....	19
<i>Yates v. United States</i> (1957) 354 U.S. 298 .....	10, 16

## STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Chambers</i> (Pa. 1991) 599 A.2d 630 .....	23, 24, 28
--	------------



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 .....	29
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155 .....	passim
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 861 .....	29
<i>People v. Durham</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 171 .....	15
<i>People v. Eckles</i> (Ill.App. 1980) 404 N.E.2d 358 .....	23
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450 .....	22, 25
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1 .....	11, 16
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116 .....	passim
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 .....	23
<i>People v. Kauffman</i> (1907) 152 Cal. 331 .....	15
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171 .....	26
<i>People v. Love</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 720 .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412 .....	26
<i>People v. Powell</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 32 .....	29
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1350 .....	15, 18
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 155 .....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187 .....	20, 22
<i>People v. Swain</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593 .....	passim
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264 .....	20, 22, 28
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215 .....	22, 25, 26, 27
<i>People v. Wrest</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1088 .....	22
<i>State v. Wangberg</i> (Minn. 1965) 136 N.W.2d 853 .....	23

### FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amends	1 .....	23
	5 .....	10
	6 .....	10, 23
	8 .....	23, 25
	14 .....	10, 22, 23, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Const., art I, §§

4	23
7(a)	23
15	23
16	23
17	23

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

CALJIC Nos.

3.00	14
3.01	14
6.11	7
8.11	7

**TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Gary J. Simson And Stephen P. Garvey, *Knockin' on Heaven's Door: Rethinking the Role of Religion in Death Penalty Cases*, 86 Cornell L. Rev. 1090 (2001) . . . . . 23
